
Page 1 of 2 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 SECOND AMENDMENT   
 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F002411  

WITH MONTROSE AIR QUALITY SERVICES, LLC  
 
  

This Second Amendment to Agreement number F002411, dated November 18, 2021 
("Agreement") is made as of this   _____  day of  ______, 2025, by and between the City of Santa 
Rosa, a municipal corporation ("City"), and Montrose Air Quality Services, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company ("Consultant"). 
 
 RECITALS 
 
A. City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for Consultant to provide monthly 

emissions testing, monthly process monitoring, and as needed source testing for natural 
gas/digester gas enginer generators to demonstrate compliance with conditions in the Title 
V permit for the Laguna Treatment Plant. 

 
B. On January 18, 2024 City and Consultant entered into the First Amendment to the 

Agreement for the purpose of updating the scope of services, increasing compensation, 
and extending the time of performance. 
 

C. City and Consultant now desire to further amend the Agreement for the purpose of 
updating the scope of services, increasing compensation, and extending the time of 
performance.  

 
 AMENDMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Exhibit A-1 to the Agreement is supplemented by Exhibit A-2 to this Amendment. 
 
2. Exhibit B-1 to the Agreement is supplemented by Exhibit B-2 to this Amendment, with the 

Exhibit B-2 rates taking effect on January 1, 2026, and superceding the Exhibit B-1 rates on 
and after that date.  

 
3. Section 2(c) is amended to increase the compensation payable to Consultant under the 

Agreement by $300,000.00 to read as follows: 
 

"Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, the total 
maximum compensation to be paid for the satisfactory accomplishment and 
completion of all tasks set forth above shall in no event exceed the sum of five 
hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars and no cents ($565,000.00). The City’s 
Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all proper claims from various Charge 
Numbers.       
 

4. The last sentence of Section 12  is amended to read as follows: 
 
"Consultant shall complete all the required services and tasks and complete and 



Page 2 of 2 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

tender all deliverables to the reasonable satisfaction of City, not later than 
December 31, 2027." 

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Executed as of the day and year first above stated. 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 

By:_________________________________ 

Print Name:__Daniel J. Galvin III__________ 

Title:__Chair, Board of Public Utilities ______ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Recording Secretary 

CONSULTANT: 

Name of Firm: Montrose Air Quality Services, 
LLC 

TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one): 

_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership 
_____ Corporation 
__X_ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 

Signatures of Authorized Persons: 

By:  _____________________________ 

Print Name:___Shawn Nelezen__________ 

Title: ___Senior Vice President_______ 

City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 

____________N/A__________________ 

Attachments:  

Exhibit A-2 - Scope of Services 
Exhibit B-2 - Compensation 

https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAXaV3jESyJp8_OYFZg3EnGxItPIppNH1G


Exhibit A-2





























Exhibit B-2














	Signature Field 2: 
		2025-10-07T21:00:02+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




